BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Nurse Midwife § AGREED
& Registered Nurse License Number 727273 §
issued to CAROL A. BUNKER § ORDER
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An}investi gation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
produced evidencé indicating that CAROL A. BUNKER, hereinafter referred to as Responder ,
| Nurse Midwife and Registered Nurse License Number 727273, may have violated Secﬁoh

301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on November 17, 2011, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Nancy Roper
Willson, Attorney at Law. In attendance were Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive
Director; John F Legris, Assistant General Counsel; Jolene Zych, MS, RN, WHNP-BC - Advanced
Practice Nurse Cc;nsultant; Linda Laws, BSN, MSN, RN, Advanced Practice Nurse Consultant;
Anthony L. Diggsg MSCIJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and J. L. Skylar Caddell, RN-BC, Legal

Nurse Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondeglt is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
is currently authorized as a Nurse Midwife in the State of Texas.
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Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Oklahoma State University
Technical Branch, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, on December 17, 1983, and received a
Graduate Certificate from the Institute of Midwifery, Women and Health, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvama on January 1, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Oklahoma on March 23, 1984; became recognized as a Nurse Midwife with
Prescriptive Authority in the State of Oklahoma on April 22, 2003; was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on May 10, 2006; and became recognized as a
Nurse Midwife with Prescriptive Authorization in the State of Texas on June 22, 2007.

Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1984 - 2007 StaffNurse Integris Baptist Medical Center
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
+ 1996 - 1999 Staff Nurse Renaissance Women's Center
Midwest City, Oklahoma
2003 - 2007 Nurse Midwife Women's Preventive Health Services
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
2007 - 2011 Nurse Midwife Birth & Women's Center
: : Dallas, Texas
2/2011 - P-li*esent Nurse Midwife Allen Birthing Center
Allen, Texas

On or about September 9, 2008, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, dated September 9, 2008, is attached
and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was
employed as a Nurse Midwife with Birth & Women's Center, Dallas, Texas, and had been
in this position for approximately two (2) years and six (6) months.

On or about June 8, 2009, through June 15, 2009, while employed as a Nurse Midwife at
Birth & Women's Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to evaluate the diabetic status and
prior refelfral of Patient MIC to the Baylor Diabetes Education Center for diabetic care.

Respondent's conduct unnecessarily exposed the patient to the risk of diabetic related

complications of pregnancy, mcludlng possible miscarriage, pre-term birth, birth defects, and
excessive fetal growth.

Onor about June 22, 2009, while employed as a Nurse Midwife at Birth & Women's Center,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent incorrectly calculated the gestational age of the aforementioned
Patient MIC as thirty-eight (38) weeks and two (2) days, when the patient was actually at
thirty-seven (37) weeks gestation, after correctly determining one (1) week earlier that the
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patient was at thirty-six (36) weeks gestation. Not realizing the error, Respondent scheduled
the patient for induction of labor the next day without evaluating the fetal lung maturity as
appropriate for labor induction before thirty-eight (38) weeks gestation. Respondent
inappropriately instructed the patient to take Cytotec alone in the home setting, instead of
administering the Cytotec at the birth center, monitoring the patient for sixty (60) minutes,
and then permitting the patient to go home if labor has not started, as required by her practice
protocol. ! Respondent's conduct unnecessarily exposed the fetus to risk of respiratory
complicatibns due to possibly immature lungs and was likely to injure the patient from
undetected adverse reactions to Cytotec administered without appropriate monitoring.

10. On or about June 23, 2009, while employed as a Nurse Midwife at Birth & Women's Center,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to evaluate the blood sugar levels of the aforementioned
Patient MIC during labor while at the birth center. Respondent had determined during the
past week that the patient had not complied with an earlier referral for diabetic care and that
it was likely that the patient had poor blood glucose control and had not been following a
diabetic diet. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient from complications due
to undetected high blood sugar.

11. On or aboyt June 23, 2009, while employed as a Nurse Midwife at Birth & Women's Center,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent failed to assess the aforementioned Patient MIC until eighty-five
(85) minutes after the birth assistant first detected the presence of a deceleration. More than
four (4) hours later and after the end of Respondent's shift, another Nurse Midwife

determined that the patient needed to transferred to an acute care center for failure to
progress. The patient was admitted to the acute care center, her labor was augmented with
Pitocin, and she subsequently delivered a live female infant with slow respiratory effort and
grunting with retractions. The infant was transferred to the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit and
both the infant and patient were discharged home in stable condition two (2) days later.
Respondent's conduct may have contributed to the infant suffering respiratory complications
and unnecessarily exposed the infant to the risk of possible demise.

12. In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Eleven (11),
Respondent states that she takes responsibility fornot ensuring that diabetes was documented
as anew problem in the patient's record, adding that secretary would also assist with updating
the problem list. Because diabetes was not documented in the problem area, subsequent
evaiuationis.' of the patient's referral were not conducted. Regarding the calculation of the
patient's gestational age, Respondent states that it was based on there being an incorrect
estimated date to completion on the daily schedule sheet. According to Respondent,
instructing patients to take oral Cytotec at home was standard practice and the patient was
instructed fo call if contractions ensued. Routine serum blood sugar levels were not done on
non-insulin dependent diabetics during labor and the patient was closely observed for
signs/symptoms of hyper or hypoglycemia. Respondent states that fetal heart rate and uterine
activity were closely monitored and documented and an external monitor strip was run after
the Cytotec administration. ‘Respondent acknowledges that it was not appropriate for the
patient to continue to be seen in the center because of the patient's uncontrolled diabetes, but
states that facility's Nurse Midwife owner director stated that the patient had to be delivered
in the facility or the facility would lose money. Respondent submits for consideration that
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her most recent performance appraisal in her current position at Allen Birthing Center
demonstrates that she has been rated as "Outstanding” and "Excellent” for ten (10) of the
eleven (11) categories.

13.  Onorabout November 8, 2011, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved class
in sharpening critical thinking skills, which would have been a requirement of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(D),
(1(M),(3)(A)&(4)(A) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Nurse Midwife and Registered Nurse License
Number 727273, heretofore issued to CAROL A. BUNKER, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursingi, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS , and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Gccupation; Code §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Pral:tice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 211.1 et seq. and this Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's m!1rse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
727273:083 -4 - EI5
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by thxs Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party staté where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that;

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the coiuse prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home s\tudy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for tﬁe course to
be approved, the Earget audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
decumentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinéry Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, §r other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and F iﬂsiﬁcaﬁon. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course
Completion form prowded by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
sﬁpuléted in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htip://www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course‘in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
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course prior to emé)llment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: hursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methé;ds of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SﬁALL cause the‘instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the B:oard, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any conﬁnuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A
MINIMUM OF giXTY-FOUR (64>) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A NURSE MIDWIFE AND REGISTERED
NURSE (RN) LIiCENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
(3)?RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

ofthe Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
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present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL hotify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
. probation conditioihs on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present.a complete
copy of this Order;_; and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative‘Law Judge, if any,
to each future emé]oyer prior to accepting an offer of employment.
4) TRE‘SPONDENT. SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (.1 Q) days of receipt of this Order. RESPQNDENT SHALL CAUSE each futqre
employer to submit the Notification of Employmént form, which is provided to the Respondent by’
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse. "
.SPONDENT'S practice as a Nurse Midwife will be monitored by an
Obstetrician or Nurse Midwife who has been approved by the Board. R.,spondent must provide a
list of three (3) Obstetncians and/or three (3) Nurse Midwives for the Board to select. For the
- Obstetrician and/or Nurse Midwife, the list must include the following for each: name, license
number or social security number, educational background and professional employment history.
Monitoring shall corrxrnehce né later than thirty (30) days following the date of RESPONDENT'S
receipt of the name of the monitor selected by the Board. The monitor will offer guidance, advice
and assistance to t%le RESPONDENT as necessary to ensure that deficiencies such as those set forth
in this Order do nc_;t reoccur. RESPONDENT SHALL meet with the monitor at least twice a month,
-atleastone (1) hour duration each. RESPONDENT SHALL ensure that the monitor submits reports,
addressing RESP(SNDENT‘S progress in overcoming these deficiencies to the office of the Board. -
at the end of each three (3) month for two (2) years of employment as a Nurse Midwife. Meetings
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may be longer and more frequent if the monitor determines necessary. Multiple employers are
prohibited. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances Will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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- 12/27/2011 18:20 FAX

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that | have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

~ 1have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alieged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this mattcr. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if T fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license(s) lo practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this Z/_ day of Lmmesthe s 20 (] .

(A o

CAROL A. BUNKER, Respondent

L .
Sworn to and subscribed before me this a dayof Decemby 2011

'L! =éa AAnry ,(; Z-// ('\_pz/"z

'. ” WA v ,',“:L
.f;i(.?s |
&’3‘,‘ 9/ COMMISSION EXPIRES Notary Public in and for the State of T 2.nc §
¥¥% DECEMBER 30,2013 D

Approved as to form m

Nancy Roper aillaon. Ammey for Respondent
Signed misZ:?i’&zy ofM, 20d(.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 21* day of December, 2011, by
CAROL A. BUNKER, Nurse Midwife and Registered Nurse License Number 727273, and said

Order is final.

Effective this 14™ day of February, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of Regisiered Nurse

§ - AGREED
License Number 727273 §
Issued to CAROL A. BUNKER § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of CAROL A. BUNKER, Registered Nurse License Number 727273,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced.evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

June 2, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the

Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsél, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Oklahoma State University

Technical Branch, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, on December 17, 1983, and received a
Graduate Certificate from the Institute of Midwifery, Women and Health, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, on January 1, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Oklahoma on March 23, 1984; became recognized as a Nurse Midwife with
Prescriptive Authority in the State of Oklahoma on April 22, 2003; was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on May 10, 2006; and became recognized as a
Nurse Midwife with Prescriptive Authorization in the State of Texas on-June 22, 2007.

i .
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5. Respond#nt's complete nursing employment history is uniknown.

6. On or ét;out January 31, 2008, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Oklahoma was severely reprimanded through a Consent Order before the Oklahoma
Board of Nursing, which finds, in relevant part, that:

"On or about January 8, 2007, at approximately 0730, while employed as a staff registered

‘nurse with Integris Baptist Medical Center in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, the Respondent
falsified the documentation of laboring patient J.L. by pre-charting the method of delivery,
charting 'N/A' for nuchal cord comphcatmns, and one (1) minute and five (5) mmute Apgar
scores for the infant of labor patient J.L. .

A copy of the Consent Order before the Oidahoma Board of Nursing, dated January 31,
2008 is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

7. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states that she did
not realize that filling out part of the electronic Delivery/Operative Record prior to delivery
constitufed false documentation. Respondent states that this was a common practice by the
nurses in the unit, and that she saw this electronic form as a worksheet, which was finalized
at delivery and printed for the. attending physician’s review and signature. Respondent
points out that the facility had transitioned from paper documentation to electronic
documentation but that the staff did not receive training in the legal aspects of electronic
charting, and Respondent also points out that it was the facility’s practice to print the entire
record after the delivery with the electronic copy remaining on optical disk and the paper
copy being the “official” record. Respondent concludes that she was just trying to increase
her efficiency because if anything on the delivery record was not accurate, she could quickly
and easily correct it as the delivery took place, then print the records

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW |
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Néticé was served in accordance with law.
3. The cviélencc received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8).
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 727273,
heretofore issued to CAROL A. BUNKER, including revacation of Respondent‘s license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas,
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject o ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH '
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHAILL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulatlons Relating to Nuxse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE
§211.01 etseq and this Order ‘

:ITIS FURTI-IER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate hcensurc pnvﬂege, 1f any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent' s hcense is
e;xcumbcred by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of ‘Texas pursuant toa
muitistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of T;xas and the Bpard of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work,-

+ IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

¢ (1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ‘CAROL A,
BUNKER, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of
ratification of this Order for appropnatc notation.

' (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing juri&prudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enro’llmcﬁt only if the course is not being offered by a pre-appxﬁvcd
provider. Home study courses and video programs will nof be approved. In order fof the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours

727273:083 R “3- : o ci0

i




in length. The course's content shall include the Nursjng Practice Act, standards of pracﬁw,
documentatiori% of care, principles of nursing ethics, cbnﬁdcntiality, professional bound.aries, and thc‘
Board's Discipiinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconducf; Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Miéusc, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusiﬁg on malpractice issﬁeé will not be accepted. |
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
succcssful compleuon of the course. This course shall be taken in addmon to any -other courses |
stipulated in thxs Order, if any, and in addition to any contmumg educatxon rcqulremcnts the Board
has for rehcensure Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http:ffwww. bon. State. txus/abogﬁm;v_scourses.bgp_g.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL fully comply with all the terms and conditions of the

_ Consent Order 1ssued to CAROL A. BUNKER ak.a. CAROL ANNE BUNKER STREET

BUNKER, on J_anuary 31, 2008, by the Ok_lah'oma Board of Nursing. RESPONDENT SHALL

CAUSE the Oklahoma Board of Nursing to submit quarterly feports, on forms provided by the Texas

Board, that CAROL A.BUNKER is in compliance with the Order of the Board, and RESPONDENT
SHAILL cause the Oklahoma Board of Nursing to submit written verification of Respondent's .
successful compleuon of that Order. Evidence of comphance/completxon with the terms of the Order
of the Oklahoma Board of Nursing will be accepted as evidence of comp]iancelc_:omplctidn of the
terms of this Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursmg

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full comphance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbercd hcense and multistate hcensure privileges, if

any, to pracnce nursing in the State of Texas

127273:083 -4- 10




RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION .

I imderstand that T have the ri ght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Crdcr.
Iwaive representaﬁoﬁ by counsel. Thave reviewcd this Order. Ineither admit nor ~deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said.Ordér, to avoid further disciplinary acﬁm in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I undcfstan‘d, fhai this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. -
When this _Ord;ir is ratified, the terfﬁs of this Order become effective, and a copy will bemaﬂed to

me. Iuriderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject

~ to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice nursing in

the State of Texas, as a consequencc of my noncompliance.

' Signed this Qdayof \J///w 2005/

CAROL A. BUNKBR Respondent

Sworn to and sébscribed before me this day of % 200K
! Q“ij/ ity binesen
N/otary Pubhv.p and for the State of VZW—-

SEAL

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
August 22, 2010

727273:083 -5- C10



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

: hereby ratify and adopt the Agrced Order that was mgned on the 16™ day of July, 2008 by CAROL
A. BUNKER, Regzstered Nurse License Number 727273, and saxd Order is final.
Effective this 9™ day of September, 2008.

St

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

727273:083 ) _ ] Ci0



 BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF N"URSING

INTHEMATI‘ER OF CAROL ANNE BUNKER STREET BUNKER, R.N., CNM
LICENSE NO. R0042128 CI'EMPORAR]LY SUSPENDED) '

CONSENT ORDER |
This matter comes on for hearing before the Oklahoma Board of Nursing (“Board”)
onthe 31stday of Jé.nnafy, 2008, at the Holiday Inn Conferenée Center, 2101 South Meridian A venue,
Oldahoms City, Oidahoma, for disposition by Consent Order, pursuant fo 750.5. § 309.E., and the
Respondent, having consented to the following Consent Order being entered herem, the Board hereby
makes aﬁd enters-the following Consent Order.

1. ; On orabout January 8, 2007, at apprommately 0730, while employed asastaff
reglstered nurse thh Integris Baptist Medical Center in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, the Respondent
- faisified the ciocumentamn oflahoring patient J.L. by pre-charting the method of delivery, charting “N/A”
for nuchal cord complications, and one (1) minute and five (5) minute Apgar scores for the infant of 1abor
patient J.L. The infant of J.L.. was delivered at 1834 on January 8,2007, as shown onth§ medical records
* of L. attached to the Amended Complaint and made 2 part thereof.

2. Resi)ondent’s temporary suspension of nursing license Shall be lifted.

3. | Respondent shall, within ninety (90) dast from the receipt of this Order,
. successfully comp}ete acourseon N urs_ing J ﬁrisprndence. Respondent shall obtain Board approval of
- the course prior tcéenrolhnéﬁt. Home study courses, Internet and video programs willnot be approved.
In order for the course to be approved, ti;e target audience must include licensed nurses. It must be a

minimum of four (4) contact hours in length. The course mustinclude an examination of the scope of



nursing practice from the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Actand Rules of the Board, other laws, policies,and

- accreditation guidelinés that govcfn the pracuce of nursing, theole of delegation and supervision, and an
exploration ofthée ethical basis ofm.lréing préctice. Courses focusing onmalpractice issues will not be.
accepted. The c?)urse description must indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be
utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. Respondent shall
cause the sponsoring institution to submit verification of Respondent’s successful completion of the course
to the Board office. | |
4 Responden:shan,-wichmnmety(%)days from receipt ofthi§ Order, successfully

complete a course on Critical Thinkﬁxg, to include'moral reasoning. Respondent shall obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment. Courses that e;cclusively mclude home study courses, video . |
| programs, and Intemet courses will not be approved. The target andience must include licensed nurses.
The comsebmustzbebamjni'mum of eight (8) contact hoursin length. The course description mustindicate
goals and objecﬁves for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine
successful completion of the course, The course must address how nurses se critical ﬂmlcmgslaﬂsmmke
patient care decisions based on the nursing process. Respondent shall cause the sponsoring institutionto |
submit verification of Respondent’s- succéssﬁﬂcompleﬁon of the course to the Board office.

| 5. Respondent shall, within one hundred twenty (120) days from receipt of this
Order, "successi}xlly complete a c‘oume‘ on Nursing Doéument#ﬁon, to include lgga.l aspects of
computerized t{xhartmg Respondent shall obtain Board approval of the course prior to enroliment.
Courses thatexc;lusively include home study courses, video progréms, or Internet courses will not be

approved. The target audience must include licensed muses. The course must be a minimum of eight
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(8)hours in length The course must contain content on the following: guidelines and piocesses for
objective reporti;lg and recordiﬁg; legal guidelines for recording; methods of recording; methods df
alternative record-keeping; computerized charting/documentaﬁop; and case ‘studiés with practlcal
demonistration of documentation to be reviewed by a registered nurse for appropriateness. The course
description must indicate goals and obj ecﬁves for the course, rcspurées to be utilized, and the methods 0
be used to determine successfirl wmpleﬁonofthcoowse. Respondent shall cause the sponsoring institution
to submit veriﬁc;aﬁon of Respondent’s successful completion of the course to the Board office. |
' 6 Respondent shall, ﬁthmmmmdredmemyazo) days from receiptof this Order,
successfully complete acourse on Nursing Ethics, to include professional boundaries. Respondent |
shall obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment. Courses that exclusively include home study
courses, video programs, or Intemet courses will not be approved. The target audience mus£ include
licensed nurses. Thewmsemusthmnwmcntonﬂmeﬁ)ﬂowmgwnceptspmfesmmaldth,pmfesmmal
boundaries, boﬁnc}&y crossings, bomdaryx&olaﬁons and professional sexual misconduct. The course must "
be a minimum of_.éfour:(4) contact hours in length and include case studies androle playing, The course
description must gxdlcate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to '
be used to detcm;amc successful compleﬁon of the course. Respondént shall cause the spohsoring
institution to submit verification of Respondent’s successful completion of the course tothe Board office.
7. Within thirty (30) days from receipt of this Order, Reséondcnt shall pay an
administrative penai_ty payable to tﬁe Oklahoma Board of Nursing m the amountvof $500.00.} The
administrative penalty shall be paid only be certified chéck, money order or cash.

8. Respondent notify the Board's office within five (5) days of any change of address,

ek
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phone number or name.

9.  Thelicenseto pracﬁceregismdnmsingheldby Rcspondentlshereby severely
reprimanded .

10, Anyfaitureto comply with submission ofthe administrative penalty or written
documentation by the due date, including but not limited to educationsl courses, will esultin athree(3) -
month suspenSicf;:x of license. Atthe completion of the three month suspension, any applibaﬁon for
remstatemeni may be submitted for processing By Board Staff for ﬁpproval in accordance to the agency
approval process or for referral tothe Board. Adminisirative penalties foranysuchfgihne.fo comply shall
be assessed and paid prior to‘reinstatement by certified check, money order, or cashpmsuantto stafute, |
59 0.S. §567.8.1.1. and 2, and §485:10-1 1-2(d) of the Rules promlﬂggted by the Board. |

11.  Respondent fully understands that this Consent Ordefwill inno way preclude
additional proceedings by the Board against Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically made a part
of this Order. |

12.  Respondentexpressly waives all further procedural steps, and expressly waives
all rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Consent Order
with the Board. |

13. - This ConsentOrder shall not be cffective until the flly executed Order s eceived
in the Board éﬁce. |

14 The parhes agx‘eethatboth parties have parﬁcipatedinthe drafting of this Order
and thatno p@pﬁon or construction against any party as the drafter ofthe Conséﬁt Order, shall gpply '

or be applied in'the event of a claim of ambiguity of the document or a provision thereof.
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15, This Consent Order shall notbe effective until the fully executed Order is received

~ in the Board dfﬁce. .
IT IS SO ORDERED . .

o OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING ~~ ~

By Ssiewer Ly O RV
. President | _
- Respondent '
¢ Attorney for Respondent
JSisr



INTHE MATTER OF CAROL ANNE BUNKER STREET BUNKER, R.N., CNM
LICENSE NO. R0042128

" COMPLAINT

BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA BOARD OF NURSING |
Tile Complaint of Jan Sinclair, RN., Nurse Investigator, Okla;homa Board of Nursing,

respectﬁmy states:
1. Regpondent isv Carol Anne Bunker Streét Bunker, R.N., CNM. |

j 2. Re'spondenf ig licensed to précticc registered numing m the State of Oklahoma,

and is the holder of License No. R0042128 issued by the Oklahoma Board of Nursmg ("Board"). |

RBSpondent has; ;ecelved a certificate of recognition as a Certified Nurse-Midwife, with prescriptive

authority in Okla.hom& |
3. ' Respondent failed to adequately care for patients or to conform to the minimum

standards of acceptable nursing practice that, in the opinion of the Board, unnecessarily exposed apatient

or other person to nsk ofharm; is guilty of unprofessional conduct as defined in thé Rules of the Board; and

is guilty of any act that jeopardized apaﬁ’en »*s life, health or safety as deﬁnédinthe Rules of the Board,

spcciﬁca.lly §§4§5 :10-1 l-i(a) (b)(2)(3)(A)(H)(4')(E). Further, the Respondent is in violation of the

provisions of the OklahomaNursmg PracucsAct, 590.8. §§567.1, et seq., specifically §§567.8 A. 1 a4

B. 3.7. and 8. w1th the followmg partxculars, to wit:

a. On or about January 8, 2007, at approximately 0730, while employed as a staffregistered
' nurse with Integris Baptist Medical Center in Okiahoma City, Oklahoma, the Respondent
falsified the documentation of laboring patient I.L. by pre-charting the method of delivery,
charting *“N/A” for nuchal cord complications, and one (1) minute and five (5) minute
- Apgarscores for the infant of labor patient J.L. The infant of J.L. was delivered at 1834
onJanuary 8,2007, as shown on the medxcal records of J.L. attached hereto as Exhibit

“A” and made a part hereof. -

RRCWN



4. Jurisdiction for this Complajntisbasedupontheélamt&sreguﬂatingnmsingpracﬁce
in the State of Oklahoma, i.e., the Oklahoma Nursing Practice Act, 59 O.8. §§567.1, et seq., and the

promulgated Rﬁles bythe Oklahoma Board of Nursing, OAC §§485:10-11-1, et seq. and the facts alleged

herein. Further, the Board has jurisdiction to hear this matter phrsuant to 59 O.8. §§567.17, et seq., |

specifically §567;.17 H and §§485:10-19-1, et seq., of the Rules of this Board. |

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays the Board take such action as myﬁc just and proper
with regard to the license'to practice registered nursing held by Qarol Anne Bunker Street Bunker, R.N.,
mmludmgmeasmofamﬁmimaﬁvepmmﬁmmmmommb excesd $500.00 as provided
in59 0.8. §§567.8A.2.,J.1.2., and §§ 485:10-1 1-2 (d), of the Rules promulgated by the Oklahoma
.Board of Nursing. o |

DATED this 2 day of August, 2007.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

. )
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

Jan Sinclair, R.N., Nurse Investlgator Oklahoma Board of Nursing, is the Complamam:
in the above matter before the Oklahoma Board of Nursing: that she has read the Complaint and knows

the contents thereof and the facts set forth therein are true to the best of her'information and belief.
iy, pd
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 DELIVERY SUMMARY

Circulator . ; C Bunker RNC CNM. _UgN
Delivery Doctor Griffith SECHIVED
Anesthesiologist Shirley v
Detivery Anesthesia Epidural FEB <9 700
Medications in Delivery oxytocin
ROM Date/Time 01/08/07 08:30 CST
Amniotic Fiuld Color Clear
Delivery Complications {None
Maternal Temperature 99.1 | '
DELIVERY BASBY A i .
GA at Delivery 39.0 1(wks) :
Sex_ Male i
Method of Delivery Vaginal -
| Forceps N/A

Vacuum Extraction N/A
Infant Condition Stable -
Suction , Mouth; Nose
No. of Cord Vesseis 3
Nuchal Cord 2 IN/A
Infant Complications - None
Immediate Care = Tactile Stimulation; Bulb Suction
Apgar Score 1 Min. - 8

Apgar Heart Rate @ 1 min. >3100 bpm

Apgar Respirations @ 1 min. Good Cry

Apgar Muscie Tone @ 1 min. Active Motion

Apgar Refiex Irrit. @ 1 min. Cry

Apgar Color @ 1 min. Blue/Pale
Apgar Score 5 Min. 9

Apger Heart Rate @ 5 min. >100 bpm

Apgar Respirations @ 5 min, Good Cry

Apgar Muscie Tone @ 5 min. Active Motion

Apgar Reflex Irrit. @ 5 min,. Cry

Body pink, extremities blue

Apgar Color @ 5 min.

»

CO/YQ(‘S O}L&r[“lnq @ .07»'07& am .

3L
MR#:

DOB : 07/17/79
Unit: LDRP
Attending: Griffith :

" Age 27
Bed: 453

In tegris Baptist Medical Center

3300 Northwest Expressway
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Page 1 (EOD)

| Print Date & Time:

1/8/2007 12:02

Printed by: Krishna Wood, RN

INTEGRIS Health Infant Info IT




MATERNAL INFORMATION Lo
Age 27 RECEIVED
Race , Cauc
Blood Type/Rh O/Positive FER =0 7081
G/T/P/Ab/L 3/2/0/0/2
EDC 01/13/07
Gestational Age 39.0 .

Presentation ¢ Cephalic
Method of Rupture Artificial
ROM Date/Time 01/08/07 08:30 CST
Fluid Color Clear
DELIVERY )

01/08/07 18:34 CST

Delivery Data/Time-Baby A

£ e
USRI S i :

Attending:

Griffith

Procedure Vag Delivery
Method of Delivery Vaginal
VBAC N/A
Induction Induction
Vacuum Extraction N/A
Forceps N/A
Episictomy None |
Laceration None
. Extension N/A
-Placenta Time 01/08/07 18:41 CST.
Apgars R T
Sex ' Male
Birthweight (lbs/oz) 6/12
Monitor Method : Internal
Infant Transfer - v Newbom Nursery
LABOR/RECOVERY HOURS
Labor Hours for Vag Delivery 14
Recovery Hours for Vag Del 2
COMPLICATIONS
Maternal Complications None
Inbrapartum Complications None
Nuchal Cord Around neck x1, loose
Infant Complications Multiple Variable Decels
ANESTHESIA & PERSONNEL
' Delivery Anesthesia Epidural -
Anesthesiologist Shirley
Assistant V. Washington
Circulator R S. Milburn RNC
Baby Advocate D. Abermnathy, RNC
Delivering/Operating Provider Griffith - .
Attending Provider Griffith [ : .
-{QA I - .
QA Okay? Yes W
I T UV Integris Baptist Medical Center
MRs#: - 3300 Northwest Expressway
T , 73112
DOB : 07/17/79 Age 27 Oklahoma City, OK 73
Unit: Restored Bed: Hold

‘Page 1 (EOD). »

. INTEGRIS Health Del. Log Chart

R | Print Date & Time:  1/18/2007 10:16

Printed by: Dedie Durant, RNC _




